jsd.ccsenet.org Journal of Sustainable Development Vol. 11, No. 6; 2018

233

with LCGCs and that without LCGCs. Other options available include adjustments to related factors such as
increasing the car price and down payment and shortening the loan duration. However, the key determinant
remains the growth in the number of cars.

Improvements in driving behavior can be achieved by educating people to drive effectively, with effective travel
distance and minimum emission. Equipping vehicles with improved technology to reduce emissions, for example,
those produced while vehicles are idling in traffic jams, is also an option.. The emissions standard could also be
upgraded to Euro 3, Euro 4, or Euro 5, but this would require cleaner fuel with a lower sulfur content.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis using average purchase price, down payment, and loan duration duration sensitivity
analysis

Elements

With LCGC scenario Without LCGC scenario

Set
value

Minimum
annual income
(AM) (USD)

Rate of change of
emission amount

(CO, HC, NO, CO2)
(%)

Minimum
annual income
(AM) (USD)

Rate of change of
emission amount

(CO, HC, NO, CO2)
(%)

Average price
(USD)

+10% 5,482 -21.8% 10,388 -3.9%

-10% 4,486 0.3% 8,499 15.0%

Downpayment
(DP) (USD)

+10% 6,408 -42.4% 10,927 -9.3%

-10% 3,560 20.9% 6,071 39.3%

Duration (N)
3 year 8,307 -84.6% 14,165 -41.7%

8 year 3,115 30.8% 5,312 46.9%

5. Conclusions
The implementation of an LCGC policy will have a potentially significant impact on changes in the levels of
emissions of CO, NO, and HC. By 2030, emissions under the LCGC scenario are predicted to be significantly
higher than those under a scenario without LCGCs. Emissions of CO, NO, and HC under an LCGC scenario are
estimated to be 1,389.7, 31.0, and 279.5 tons, respectively, while those under a scenario without LCGCs are
estimated to be 670.3, 15.1, and 136.6 tons, respectively, increases of 51.7%, 48%, and 51.2%, respectively. CO2
emissions in 2030 under the LCGC scenario are estimated to be 3.3 times higher than those under the scenario